## **RESOLUTION No. 2020-17**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE KENSINGTON POLICE PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT TO UPDATE EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTION (EPMC) FOR THE CLASSIC Calpers retirement Plan

**WHEREAS**, the governing body of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20691;

**WHEREAS**, the governing body of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District has a written labor policy or agreement, which specifically provides for the normal member contributions to be paid by the employer;

**WHEREAS,** one of the steps in the procedures to implement Section 20691 is the adoption by the governing body of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District of a resolution to commence said employer paid member contributions (EPMC);

**WHEREAS,** the governing body of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District has identified the following conditions for the purpose of its election to pay EPMC:

- 1. This benefit shall apply to all employees holding the rank of Police Officer, Corporal, Sergeant, Master Sergeant, Captain and Chief of Police.
- 2. This benefit shall consist of paying 1% of the normal member contributions as EPMC commencing July 1, 2020. The employee shall contribute 8% of this cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the governing body of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District elects to pay EPMC, as set forth above.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District upon motion by Director Hacaj, seconded by Director Nottoli, on Thursday, the 13th day of August, 2020, by the following vote to wit:

AYES: Directors Nottoli, Modavi, Hacaj, and Deppe.

NOES: None.

ABSENT: Sherris-Watt.

ABSTAINED: None.

DocuSigned by:

овневняю оперере

President, Board of Directors

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection and Community Services District at the regular meeting of said Board held on Thursday, the 13<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020.

DocuSigned by:

Lynelle M. Lewis

Tyneile W. Lewis

District Clerk of the Board

DocuSigned by

Bill Lindsay

Interim General Manger

W

—bs Wal Ds LM